Retirement benefits depending on seniority within the Company

Seniority
Number of monthly gross salaries

31 December 2019
31 December

2018

Up to 10 years 1 1
Between 10 to 25 years 3 3
More than 25 years 6 6

The Company also offers a benefit of 1,200 kWh of annual free energy to employees who have retired from the
Company, namely from the units that belonged to the former Regia autonoma de Electricitate „Renel” and met
the seniority conditions. In the event of the death of the pensioner, the surviving spouse is entitled to receive
the same assistance until he/she is getting marry again or passes away.

S.P.E.E.H. HIDROELECTRICA S.A. two-tier company
EXPLANATORY NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON DECEMBER 31, 2019
(All amounts are expresses in RON, unless otherwise stated)

50

(iii)   Sensitivity analysis

The significant actuarial assumptions for determining the obligation are the discount rate, the expected salary
increase, and the employee fluctuation. The sensitivity analyzes from below were determined based on
reasonable changes in those assumptions at the end of the reporting period, under consideration of all other
assumptions.

Increase by 10% Decrease by 10%

2019 2019

Update rate (3,954,485)  3,954,485
Employee rotation (263,495)  263,495

Increase by 1% Increase by 1%

2019 2019

Salary increase 5,892,892 (5,892,892)

The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the benefit
obligation, as it is unlikely that changes in assumptions to occur separately from each other, as some of the
assumptions may be correlated. In the above sensitivity analysis, the present value of the benefit obligation
was calculated using the unit credit method projected at the end of the reporting period, which is the same as
that applied to calculate the benefit obligations recognized in the statement of financial position.

C. Employee benefits expenses

  2019

Average number of employees  3,368

[…]

31 December
2019

31 December
2018

Fixed interest rate instruments

Financial assets

Restricted cash 10,257,471 10,257,471

Deposits 1,736,855,286 2,496,667,070

Total 1,747,112,757 2,506,924,541

Instruments with variable interest rate

Financial liabilities

Loans (70,006,725)  (110,825,604)

Leasing (19,594,386)  -

Total (89,601,111) (110,825,604)

The sensitivity analysis of the fair value of instruments with the fixed interest rate

The Company does not record financial assets and financial liabilities with a fixed interest rate recognized at
fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect
profit or loss.

Sensitivity analysis of the cash flows of instruments with variable interest rate

A reasonably possible increase/reduction in interest rates by 50 basis points on the reporting date would have
increased (reduce) the pre-tax profit by the amounts below. This analysis implies that all other variables,
especially currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Profit before tax

increase by
50 basis points

reduce by
50 basis points

31 December 2019
Instruments with variable interest rate (448,006) 448,006

S.P.E.E.H. HIDROELECTRICA S.A. two-tier company
EXPLANATORY NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED ON DECEMBER 31, 2019
(All amounts are expresses in RON, unless otherwise stated)

69

Profit before tax

increase by
50 basis points

reduce by
50 basis points

31 December 2018
Instruments with variable interest rate (554,128) 554,128

(i) Foreign exchange risk

The Company is exposed to currency risk to the extent that there is an imbalance between the currencies in
which it carries out sales and purchases and in which the loans and the functional currency of the Company are
denominated. The functional currency of the Company is the Romanian Leu (RON).

The currency in which these transactions are denominated are mainly RON. Certain debts are denominated in
foreign currency (EUR and USD). The Company's policy is to use as much as possible the local currency in the
transactions it carries out. The Company does not use derivatives or hedging instruments.